

No. 16-1466

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER, THE
LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE ON CIVIL AND HUMAN
RIGHTS, AND 85 ADDITIONAL ORGANIZATIONS
COMMITTED TO CIVIL RIGHTS AND ECONOMIC
OPPORTUNITY AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

FATIMA GOSS GRAVES

EMILY J. MARTIN

SUNU CHANDY

SARAH DAVID HEYDEMANN*

NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER

11 Dupont Circle, NW

Suite 800

Washington, DC 20036

VANITA GUPTA*

SEEMA NANDA*

MICHAEL ZUBRENSKY

THE LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE

ON CIVIL AND HUMAN RIGHTS

1620 L Street, NW

Suite 1100

Washington, DC 20036

*Not admitted in DC; supervised
by DC Bar Members

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN

Counsel of Record

EMILY A. BRUEMMER

JONATHAN A. LANGLINAIS

JENNER & BLOCK LLP

1099 New York Ave., NW

Suite 900

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 639-6000

mhellman@jenner.com

DAVID A. STRAUSS

SARAH M. KONSKY

JENNER & BLOCK LLP

SUPREME COURT AND

APPELLATE CLINIC AT

THE UNIVERSITY OF

CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL

1111 E. 60th Street

Chicago, IL 60637

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....5

I. The Public Sector Professions Are a Source of Opportunity and Dignity for Workers, Including Women and People of Color.5

 A. Women and people of color comprise a significant proportion of public sector workers and union membership.....5

 B. Public sector employment is a source of dignity for women and people of color.8

II. The Fair Share Rule Plays a Key Role in Enabling Unions to Create Economic Opportunities for All Members of the Bargaining Unit, Regardless of Union Membership.....10

III. The Benefits Obtained Under the Fair Share Rule Have Provided a Critical Path to the Middle Class, Particularly for Workers Who Are Women and People of Color.14

- A. Women and people of color face barriers that prevent them from accessing the economic opportunities that provide security and dignity to the middle class.....15
- B. Unions increase opportunities for earnings parity for women and people of color.17
- C. Unions provide additional benefits for women and people of color.21
- D. Unions provide important protections for workers, including protections against discrimination.....26
- IV. *Abood* Should Not Be Overruled in Light of These Substantial Benefits.....30
 - A. Fair share provisions are necessary to prevent free riding and preserve the opportunities provided by public sector unions to all workers.32
 - B. *Stare Decisis* considerations are at their peak given the widespread reliance on the *Abood* rule.33
- CONCLUSION37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	2, 12, 13, 32
<i>AFSCME v. County of Nassau</i> , 664 F. Supp. 64 (E.D.N.Y. 1987).....	29
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	34
<i>Davenport v. Washington Education Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	11
<i>Ellis v. Brotherhood of Railway, Airline, & Steamship Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express & Station Employees</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	31
<i>Etsitty v. Utah Transit Authority</i> , 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Evans v. Georgia Regional Hospital</i> , 850 F.2d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 17-370, 2017 WL 4012214 (U.S. Dec. 11, 2017).....	28
<i>Friedrichs v. California Teachers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....	4
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	4
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Public Railways Commission</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	34
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Community College of Indiana</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017)	28
<i>International Union of Electrical, Radio and Machine Workers, AFL-CIO-CLC v. NLRB</i> , 648 F.2d 18 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	29

Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC, 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015) 34

Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n, 500 U.S. 507 (1991) 13, 31, 32

Locke v. Karass, 555 U.S. 207 (2009) 31

Payne v. Tennessee, 501 U.S. 808 (1991) 33, 34

Ricci v. DeStefano, 557 U.S. 557 (2009) 9

San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973) 9

Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School District Number 1 Board of Education, 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017), petition for cert. filed, 86 U.S.L.W. 3089 (U.S. Aug. 25, 2017) (No. 17-301) 28

STATUTES

5 ILCS 315/3(g) 13

5 ILCS 315/6(a) 13

5 ILCS 315/6(c) 11

5 ILCS 315/6(d) 11, 12

5 ILCS 315/6(e) 13

5 ILCS 315/9 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AFL-CIO, *The Union Difference for Working Families*, 2015 22

AFSCME, *Fighting for the Rights of Employees with Disabilities: An AFSCME Guide*, 2017 27

AFSCME, <i>Stopping Sexual Harassment: An AFSCME Guide</i>	26
AFSCME, <i>The Union Difference</i> , Mar. 23, 2017	19, 21
ACLU, <i>Non-Discrimination Laws: State by State Information – Map</i> , https://action.aclu.org/maps/non-discrimination-laws-state-state-information-map (updated Apr. 25, 2017)	28
Josh Bivens, et al., Economic Policy Institute, <i>How Today’s Unions Help Working People: Giving Workers the Power to Improve Their Jobs and Unrig the Economy</i> (Aug. 24, 2017).....	25-26
Brief for AFL-CIO as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Respondent, <i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency, Santa Clara County</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987) (No. 85-1129)	30
Brief for AFL-CIO et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Respondent, <i>Meritor Savings Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986) (No. 84-1979), 1985 WL 669774	29-30
Brief for AFL-CIO, et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioners, <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2016) (No. 14-556), 2015 WL 1222077	29

Brief for the National Education Association, American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Respondents, <i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013) (No. 14-981), 2015 WL 6754977	30
Brief for United Steelworkers of America and AFL-CIO as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioners, <i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) (No. 124).....	30
Crosby Burns, Kate Childs Graham, & Sam Menefee-Libey, Center for American Progress, <i>Gay and Transgender Discrimination in the Public Sector: Why It's a Problem for State and Local Governments, Employees, and Taxpayers</i> (2012)	27, 29
Patricia Cohen, <i>Public-Sector Jobs Vanish, Hitting Blacks Hard</i> , N.Y. Times, May 25, 2015, at A1	6
David Cooper, Mary Gable & Algernon Austin, Economic Policy Institute, <i>The Public- Sector Jobs Crisis: Women and African Americans hit hardest by job losses in state and local governments</i> , Briefing Paper #339 1 (May 2, 2012).....	6
Matthew Dimick, <i>Labor Law, New Governance, and the Ghent System</i> , 90 N.C. L. Rev. 319 (2012)	33

Economic Policy Institute, Fact Sheet, <i>The Benefits of Collective Bargaining: An Antidote to Wage Decline and Inequality</i> (Apr. 14, 2015)	21, 22
Catherine L. Fisk & Benjamin I. Sachs, <i>Restoring Equity in Right-to-Work Law</i> , 4 UC Irvine L. Rev. 857 (2014).....	13
Katherine Gallagher Robbins & Andrea Johnson, National Women’s Law Center, Fact Sheet: <i>Union Membership is Critical for Equal Pay</i> (Feb. 2016).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Gallup Historical Trends: Honesty/Ethics in Professions</i> , Gallup, Nov. 2017	10
Michael E. Gordon & Angelo S. Denisi, <i>A Reexamination of the Relationship Between Union Membership and Job Satisfaction</i> , 48 Indus. & Lab. Rel. Rev. 222 (1995)	8-9
Elise Gould & Will Kimball, Economic Policy Institute, “ <i>Right-to-Work</i> ” <i>States Still Have Lower Wages</i> , Briefing Paper #395 (Apr. 22, 2015)	14, 33
The Harris Poll, http://media.theharrispoll.com/documents/Prestigious+Occupations_Data+Tables.pdf	9-10
Institute for Policy Studies, <i>And Still I Rise: Black Women Labor Leaders’ Voices / Power / Promise</i> (2015).....	7
Institute for Women’s Policy Research, <i>The Union Advantage for Women</i> (Aug. 2015) ..	20, 22

Janelle Jones, John Schmitt & Nicole Woo, Center for Economic & Policy Research, <i>Women, Working Families, and Unions</i> (June 2014)	6, 7, 21, 22, 23
Jane H. Lillydahl & Larry D. Singell, <i>Job Satisfaction, Salaries and Unions: The Determination of University Faculty Compensation</i> , 12 Econ. Educ. Rev. 233 (1993)	9
Annie Lowery, <i>Where Did the Government Jobs Go?</i> , N.Y. Times Magazine, May 1, 2016, at MM64	5
National Women’s Law Center, <i>Collateral Damage: Scheduling Challenges For Workers In Low-Wage Jobs And Their Consequences</i> (Apr. 2017)	24
National Women’s Law Center, <i>Fact Sheet: Bargaining for Schedule Fairness</i> (Sept. 2015).....	24, 25
National Women’s Law Center, <i>Fact Sheet: FAQs About the Wage Gap</i> (Sept. 2016).....	15, 16, 20
National Women’s Law Center, <i>Fact Sheet: The Wage Gap and Asian Women</i> (Mar. 2017).....	16
National Women’s Law Center, <i>Fact Sheet: The Wage Gap is Stagnant for a Decade</i> (Sept. 2016)	16-17

National Women’s Law Center, Fact Sheet: <i>The Wage Gap: The Who, How, Why, and What To Do</i> (Sept. 2017).....	15, 16, 20
National Women’s Law Center, Fact Sheet: <i>Women and the Lifetime Wage Gap: How Many Woman Years Does It Take To Equal 40 Man Years?</i> (Mar. 2017)	15
News Release, Deborah Bach, University of Washington, <i>Blacks Hit Hardest by Public-Sector Job Losses During Recession, Study Finds</i> (Aug. 24, 2015).....	5-6
Kayla Patrick, National Women’s Law Center, Fact Sheet: <i>Equal Pay for Latinas</i> (Oct. 2017).....	16
Kayla Patrick, National Women’s Law Center, Fact Sheet: <i>Public Sector Unions Promote Economic Security and Equality for Women</i> (Jan. 2018).....	7, 18, 20, 22, 23
Pew Research Center, <i>Public Esteem for Military Still High</i> (July 11, 2013).....	10
Steven Pitts, UC Berkeley Labor Center, Research Brief: <i>Black Workers and the Public Sector</i> (Apr. 4, 2011)	6
Rebecca Riffkin, <i>Americans Rate Nurses Highest on Honesty, Ethical Standards</i> , Gallup News, Dec. 18, 2014	10
Jean Ross, <i>In The Hospital: Organize with a union contract, in The one best idea for ending sexual harassment</i> , Wash. Post, Dec. 8, 2017	25

Catherine Ruetschlin, Demos & Dedrick Asante-Muhammad, NAACP, <i>The Retail Race Divide: How the Retail Industry is Perpetuating Racial Inequality in the 21st Century</i> (2015).....	18-19
John Schmitt, Center for Economic & Policy Research, <i>Unions and Upward Mobility for Immigrant Workers</i> (Mar. 2010).....	21, 26
Brad Sears & Christy Mallory, <i>Employment Discrimination Against LGBT People: Existence and Impact, in Gender Identity and Sexual Orientation Discrimination in the Workplace</i> 40-1 (Christine Michelle Duffy & Denise M. Visconti eds., 2014).....	28
Service Employees International Union, <i>Justice for All: Improving Employment Programs for Workers with Disabilities</i> (July 22, 2015).....	27
Heidi Shierholz & Elise Gould, Economic Policy Institute, <i>The Compensation Penalty of “Right-to-Work” Laws</i> , Briefing Paper #299 (Feb. 17, 2011).....	14, 33
Amy Traub, David Callahan & Tamara Draut, Demos, <i>Millions to the Middle: 14 Big Ideas to Build a Strong & Diverse Middle Class</i> (2012)	25
Jasmine Tucker & Kayla Patrick, National Women’s Law Center, <i>Low-Wage Jobs are Women’s Jobs: The Overrepresentation of Women in Low-Wage Work</i> (Aug. 2017)	17, 23, 24

Jasmine Tucker & Kayla Patrick, National Women’s Law Center, <i>Women in Low-Wage Jobs May Not Be Who You Expect</i> (Aug. 2017).....	17
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Economic News Release, Table 1: <i>Union Affiliation of Employed Wage and Salary Workers by Selected Characteristics</i> (Jan. 26, 2017).....	7
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Economic News Release, Table 2: <i>Median Weekly Earnings of Full-time Wage and Salary Workers by Union Affiliation and Selected Characteristics</i> (Jan. 26, 2017)	19
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Economic News Release, Table 3: <i>Union Affiliation of Employed Wage and Salary Workers by Occupation and Industry, 2015–2016 Annual Averages</i> (Jan. 26, 2017)	3
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Women’s Bureau, <i>Most Common Occupations for Women</i> (last updated Apr. 2015)	7
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>Women’s Employment During the Recovery</i> (May 2, 2011).....	7
The University of Chicago News Office, <i>Looking for Satisfaction and Happiness in a Career? Start by Choosing a Job that Helps Others</i> (Apr. 17, 2007)	8
